from outside the realm of finance is the child who agrees to toss a coin to settle an issue but,

having lost, demands “best of three”.

Quitting whilst ahead also biases the expected Internal Rate of Return (IRR, the term

which is generally used for the dollar-weighted return in investment management – the two terms

  8

are synonymous). Table II shows that the full tree gives an average IRR of close to zero

(fractionally negative due to the arithmetic/geometric mean inequality). This rises to 2.4% if the

player quits after a win in the first round, since quitting locks in the early gains and gives the

same IRR as if another win was guaranteed in the second round. This quit-whilst-ahead bias is

similar to the familiar problem of the re-investment assumption used in calculating the yield to

maturity on bonds.

Table II
IRRs of Illustrative Two-Round Game

The table shows the payoffs and associated internal rates of return of the two games
shown in Figures 1a and 1b. An initial investment of 1 unit is assumed. The average
IRR is the simple unweighted average of the IRRs calculated for the four scenarios.

Period Lose-lose Lose-win Win-lose Win-win Avg.IRR

 (a) Game Played over two periods
0 -1 -1 -1 -1
1 0 0 0 0
2 0.81 0.99 0.99 1.21

IRR -10.0% -0.5% -0.5% 10.0% -0.25%

 (b) Player quits if ahead after round one

0 -1 -1 -1 -1
1 0 0 1.1 1.1
2 0.81 0.99

IRR -10.0% -0.5% 10.0% 10.0% 2.4%

Phalippou (2008) notes that private equity managers can in this way boost their recorded

IRRs by altering the time horizon of their investments - returning cash to investors rapidly for

successful projects and extending the life of poorly-performing projects. We show below that

IRRs can also be biased up when the time horizon is fixed. Ingersoll et al. (2007) show that

investment managers can manipulate conventional performance measures by reducing risk

exposure following a good performance and increasing exposure after a poor performance. The

  9

underlying strategy is to quit whilst ahead, but gamble more following poor outturns. They show